J. Org. Chem. 1996,60, 4153-4159 4163
Sulfuranes with Oximate Axial Ligands
S. F. Hornbuckle, P. Livant,* and T. R. Webb
Most
Department of Chemistry, Auburn University, Auburn, Alabama 36849-5312
Received December 12, 1994@
New sulfuranes having one or two axial oximate (R2C-NO) ligands were synthesized. An improved
sulfurane-forming step, involving a rapidly stirred suspension of NaHC03, is described. The failure

Ph,X
Figure 2. Crystal structure of oximate sulfurane 1, showing
crystallographic numbering system. A benzene of crystalliza-
tion is not shown.
Table 2. Geometric Parameters for 1 (A deg)
Bond Length
s-0 1.846(2) S-C(l) 1.802(2)
0 - N  1.394(3) N-C(2) 1.286(3)
C(l)-C(2) 1.495(3) C(2)-C(3) 1.477(3)
C(3)-C(4) 1.378(3) C(3)-C(8) 1.391(3)
C(4)-C(5) 1.384(4) C(5)-C(6) 1.366(4)
C(6)-C(7) 1.365(4) C(7)-C(8) 1.388(4)
C(9)-C(lO) 1.339(6) C(9)-C(9A) 1.308(7)
Bond Angle
O-S-C(l) 85.8(1) 0-S-OA 175.2(1)
C( 1)- S-OA 91.1(1) C(l)-S-C(lA) 102.6(1)
S -0 -N 113.6(1) 0-N-C(2) 11 1.0(2)
S-C(l)-C(2) 107.5(2) N-C(S)-C(l) 117.9(2)
N-C(2)-C(3) 120.0(2) C(l)-C(2)-C(3) 122.1(2)
C(2)-C(3)-C(4) 120.8(2) C(2)-C(3)-C(8) 121.2(2)
C(4)-C(3)-C(8) 118.0(2) C(3)-C(4)-C(5) 121.0(2)
C(4)-C(5)-C(6) 120.7(3) C(5)-C(6)-C(7) 119.2(3)
C(6)-C(7)-C(8) 121.0(3) C(3)-C(8)-C(7) 120.2(2)
C(lO)-C(9)-C(9A) 121.4(2) C(9)-C(lO)-C(ll) 119.6(3)
C(l0)-C(ll)-C(llA) 119.0(2)
C(lO)-C(ll) 1.368(7) C( l l ) -C( l lA)  1.377(8)
about 75% occupancy, and another in which the axis
passes through opposite carbons of the ring, about 25%
occupancy. A lower R was achieved, however, by treating
the benzene as nondisordered. The final R = 0.0368, R,
= 0.0551. Other details of the crystallographic data
collection and solution are given in the Experimental
Section
Oximate sulfurane 9 was synthesized by the route
shown in Scheme 2.
The planned routes to sulfuranes 2 and 3 are shown
in Schemes 3 and 4 respectively. Each of these pathways
failed to give the desired sulfurane.
Discussion
Bis-oxime 5, the precursor to oximate sulfurane 1, may
exist in three possible forms, isomeric about the C-N
bonds. Of these, presumably only the ZZ isomer, with
both OHs trans to the phenyls, is able to close to the
desired sulfurane, assuming no isomerization of C=N
bonds during sulfurane formation. The 'H-NMR spec-
trum of 5 (CDCl3 solvent) shows a large singlet at 3.97
ppm and two small singlets of equal intensity at 3.92 and
Ph KBr + excess KO<
7, X = 0,40%
8, X = NOH, 64%
Ph
NH20H.HCI
KOH, EtOH/HzO
Scheme 3
0 0
Ph&
CHC13
Ph+" + Cl, -
H3C CH3 H3C CH3
10, x = CI
11, X = SH
Ph&sJ Ph
KHCO3
H3C CH3 aq. EtOH Ph
4b, X = 0,51%
12, X = NOH, 90%
NHz0H.HCI
KOH, EtOH/HzO
12 + tert-BuOCI + - 2
Scheme 4
ph%Br + Nafl
H3C CH3
13 + fed4303 * 3